

**SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

Docket No. Han-25-34

TOWN OF TREMONT

v.

ROBERT COUSINS AND JUDY COUSINS

**ON APPEAL
FROM ELLSWORTH DISTRICT COURT, HANCOCK COUNTY**

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
ROBERT COUSINS AND JUDY COUSINS**

Andrew K. Lizotte, ME Bar # 005693
Dover-Foxcroft, ME 04426
(617) 899-1318
aklizott@gmail.com

Counsel for Appellants
Robert Cousins and Judy Cousins

Filed October 24, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

 A. The Town Files a Land Use Complaint Alleging the Cousines Operate a Junkyard on Their Property 1

 B. The Cousines Unsuccessfully Request a Jury Trial 4

 C. A Bench Trial Results in Judgment Entering for the Town on its Junkyard (Count I) and Nuisance (Count II) Claims..... 6

 1. The bench trial is held on December 6, 2024..... 6

 2. The trial court issues its Order and Findings of Fact in the Town’s favor on December 11, 2024..... 8

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES 11

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 11

IV. ARGUMENT..... 12

 A. Standard of Review 12

 B. The Trial Court Misapplied the Statutory Definition of “Junkyard” 13

 1. The economic regulatory scheme of 30-A M.R.S.A. § 3751 *et seq.* imposes permitting and operating requirements on businesses 13

 2. The applicable rules of statutory interpretation establish that “Junkyards” must be used for some business purpose 16

 3. The trial court erred in finding that the Property constituted an unpermitted “Junkyard” and nuisance in violation of 30-A M.R.S.A. § 3751 *et seq.*..... 22

C.	The Cousinses Should Have Received a Jury Trial	23
1.	The Maine Constitution and this Court’s Precedent Required a Trial by Jury	23
2.	To the extent <i>Long</i> and <i>Avery</i> control, the policy of <i>stare decisis</i> should not prevent those decisions from being overruled	28
V.	CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

MAINE STATE CASES

<i>Adams v. Buffalo Forge Co.</i> , 443 A.2d 932 (Me. 1982)	29
<i>Avery v. Whatley</i> , 670 A.2d 922 (Me. 1996).....	5, 25, 27, 28, 30
<i>Bouchard v. Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , 2015 ME 50.....	12
<i>City of Biddeford v. Holland</i> , 2005 ME 121.....	24, 30
<i>City of Lewiston v. Verrinder</i> , 2022 ME 29	15, 31
<i>City of Portland v. DePaolo</i> , 531 A.2d 669 (Me. 1987)	23, 24, 31
<i>Cobb v. Bd. of Counseling Prof'ls Licensure</i> , 2006 ME 48	17
<i>Cote v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 596 A.2d 1004 (Me. 1991)	20
<i>Cyr v. Cote</i> , 396 A.2d 1013 (Me. 1979).....	25
<i>D'Amato v. S.D. Warren Co.</i> , 2003 Me 116.....	26
<i>Dickau v. Vt. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 ME 158	17
<i>D.S. v. Spurwink Servs., Inc.</i> , 2013 ME 31	16
<i>E. Perry Iron & Metal Co. v. City of Portland</i> , 2008 ME 10	17
<i>Finch v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 2024 ME 2	29
<i>Kennebec Cnty. v. Me. Pub. Emp. Ret. Sys.</i> , 2014 ME 26.....	19
<i>Labbe v. Nissen Corp.</i> , 404 A.2d 564 (Me. 1979)	19
<i>McGarvey v. Whittredge</i> , 2011 ME 97.....	31
<i>Myrick v. James</i> , 444 A.2d 987 (Me. 1982).....	30

<i>Pierce v. City of Bangor</i> , 105 Me. 413, 74 A. 1039 (Me. 1909).....	16
<i>State v. Aboda</i> , 2010 ME 125	12
<i>St. Louis v. Wilkinson Law Offices, P.C.</i> , 2012 ME 116	12
<i>Town of Falmouth v. Long</i> , 578 A.2d 1168 (Me. 1990)	5, 24, 28
<i>Town of Lebanon v. E. Lebanon Auto Sales LLC</i> , 2011 ME 78.....	17
<i>Town of Mount Desert v. Smith</i> , 2000 ME 88	17
<i>Town of Orono v. LaPointe</i> , 1997 ME 185	15
<i>Town of Pownal v. Emerson</i> , 639 A.2d 619 (Me. 1994)	17
<i>Weinle v. Est. of Tower</i> , 2025 ME 62	28
<i>Wright v. Michaud</i> , 2008 ME 170	12

MAINE STATE STATUTES

M.R. CIV. P. 79	8
M.R. CIV. P. 80K	1
1 M.R.S.A. § 72.....	17
17-A M.R.S. § 1704	26
30-A M.R.S.A. § 2701	2, 3, 9, 22, 27
30-A M.R.S.A. § 2802	2, 3, 9, 22
30-A M.R.S.A. § 3751.....	2, 11, 13, 20
30-A M.R.S.A. § 3752	1, 8, 9, 13, 20
30-A M.R.S.A. § 3753	1, 2, 3, 8, 9, 13, 18

30-A M.R.S.A. § 3754-A 1, 14, 18, 19

30-A M.R.S.A. § 3756 13

30-A M.R.S.A. § 3758-A 1, 4, 11, 14, 16

30-A M.R.S.A. § 4452 2, 3, 4, 11, 14, 15, 16, 26, 27

MAINE STATE CONSTITUTION

Article I, section 20 11, 23

MAINE RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE

M. R. App. P. 8 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

L.D. 1367, “An Act To Amend the Laws Regarding Junkyards, Automobile Graveyards and Automobile Recycling Businesses,” 121ST LEGIS. 2003 .. 21

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY, 12th ed. 2024 17, 18

Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, MERRIAM-WEBSTER 21

State v. Irving Oil Corp., 955 A.2d 1098 (Vt. 2008) 28

Town of Henniker v. Homo, 612 A.2d 360 (N.H. 1992) 28
